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	Reason for change:
	Offload Preference Indicator (OPI) has been defined for WLAN Offload. This OPI received by the UE from the RAN through broadcast signalling is a parameter that allows the UE to decide based on the operator provisioned OPI value in the UE whether it is targeted for traffic offload. This feature allows for example an operator to differentiate subscriber sub-groups, i.e. gold/silver/bronze for WLAN offload, e;g;  bronze users are offloaded to WLAN first when the cellular load increases and gold users are kept on 3GPP network till capacity allows so. 

The value provisioned in the UE by the operator is a bitmap for which the representation is specific to the operator, and the value may be specific to user subscription. In case an ANDSF server is used, the OPI provisioned in the UE is included in the ANDSF-MO. 

But when an operator doesn’t use an ANDSF server, but only RAN-based rules, this OPI feature is not defined. The need to differentiate the users is still present but no solution is described for this case in the specifications.

This CR proposes to provision the OPI value specific to the subscriber in the UICC of the subscriber. The UICC is operator and subscriber specific as the OPI value is. The OPI value is provisioned using the OTA server of the operator, as other parameters in the UICC.
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	Specify the “OffloadPreferenceIndicator” EF as defined in 3GPP TS 36.304
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[73]
3GPP TS 23.303: "Proximity-based services (ProSe); Stage 2"
 [xx]
3GPP TS 36.304: " 
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3.3
Abbreviations

For the purposes of the present document, the following abbreviations apply:

[...]

NEV
NEVer

NPI
Numbering Plan Identifier

OCI
Outgoing Call Information

OCT
Outgoing Call Timer
OPI
Offload Preference Indicator
PBID
Phonebook Identifier

PIN
Personal Identification Number

PL
Preferred Languages

PS
Packet switched

PS_DO
PIN Status Data Object

RAND
Random challenge

RANDMS
Random challenge stored in the USIM
RES
User response

RFU
Reserved for Future Use

RST
Reset

SDN
Service dialling number

SE
Security Environment

SEQp
Sequence number for MGV-F stored in the USIM
SFI
Short EF Identifier

SGSN
Serving GPRS Support Node

SN
Serving Network

SQN
Sequence number

SRES
Signed RESponse calculated by a USIM

SW
Status Word 

TLV
Tag Length Value

USAT
USIM Application Toolkit

USIM
Universal Subscriber Identity Module

VLR
Visitor Location Register

WLAN
Wireless Local Area Network

WSID
WLAN Specific Identifier

XRES
Expected user RESponse

------------------------------- Next Change ----------------------------------------

4.2.8
EFUST (USIM Service Table)

This EF indicates which services are available. If a service is not indicated as available in the USIM, the ME shall not select this service.

	Identifier: '6F38'
	Structure: transparent
	Mandatory

	SFI: '04'
	

	File size: X bytes, (X ≥ 1)
	Update activity: low

	Access Conditions:


READ
PIN


UPDATE
ADM


DEACTIVATE
ADM


ACTIVATE
ADM



	Bytes
	Description
	M/O
	Length

	1
	Services n(1 to n(8
	M
	1 byte

	2
	Services n(9 to n(16
	O
	1 byte

	3
	Services n(17 to n(24
	O
	1 byte

	4
	Services n(25 to n(32
	O
	1 byte

	etc.
	
	
	

	X
	Services n((8X‑7) to n((8X)
	O
	1 byte


	‑Services
	
	

	   Contents:
	Service n°1:
	Local Phone Book

	
	[...]
	

	
	Service n°103
	ProSe Direct Communication radio parameters

	
	Service n°104
	ProSe Direct Discovery monitoring radio parameters

	
	Service n°105
	ProSe Direct Discovery announcing radio parameters

	
	Service n°106
	ProSe policy parameters

	
	Service n°xxx
	WLAN Offload Preference Indicator parameters


The EF shall contain at least one byte. Further bytes may be included, but if the EF includes an optional byte, then it is mandatory for the EF to also contain all bytes before that byte. Other services are possible in the future and will be coded on further bytes in the EF. The coding falls under the responsibility of the 3GPP.

Service n°95 and n°99 shall not be declared "available" if an ISIM application is present on the UICC.

Coding:

1 bit is used to code each service:
bit = 1: service available;
bit = 0: service not available.

-
Service available means that the USIM has the capability to support the service and that the service is available for the user of the USIM unless the service is identified as "disabled" in EFEST.
Service not available means that the service shall not be used by the USIM user, even if the USIM has the capability to support the service.

First byte:

	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	B5
	B4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°2

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°3

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°5

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°7

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°8


Second byte:

	
	
	b8
	b7
	b6
	B5
	B4
	b3
	b2
	b1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°9

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°12

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°13

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°14

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°15

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Service n°16


etc.
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4.4.5.X
EFOPIperPLMN (WLAN Offload Preference Indicator per PLMN)

If service n° xxx is "available", this file shall be present.

This EF contains the coding for n PLMNs, where n is at least eight. This information is determined by the home operator and defines the Offload Preference Indicator on a PLMN basis. The EF also contains the Offload Preference Indicator (OPI) for each PLMN in this list. (see 3GPP TS 36.304 [xx])

	Identifier: 'YYYY'
	Structure: transparent
	Optional

	
	

	File size: 5n (where n (8 bytes)
	Update activity: low

	Access Conditions:


READ
PIN


UPDATE
ADM


DEACTIVATE
ADM


ACTIVATE
ADM



	Bytes
	Description
	M/O
	Length

	1 to 3
	PLMN 1
	M
	3 bytes

	4 to 5
	Offload Preference Indicator for PLMN 1
	M
	2 bytes

	6 to 8
	PLMN 2
	M
	3 bytes

	9 to 10
	Offload Preference Indicator for PLMN 2
	M
	2 bytes

	:
	
	
	

	36 to 38
	PLMN 7
	M
	3 bytes

	39 to 40
	Offload Preference Indicator for PLMN 7
	M
	2 bytes

	41 to 43
	PLMN 8
	O
	3 bytes

	44 to 45
	Offload Preference Indicator for PLMN 8
	O
	2 bytes

	:
	
	
	

	(5n-4) to (5n‑2)
	PLMN n
	O
	3 bytes

	(5n-1) to 5n
	Offload Preference Indicator for PLMN n
	O
	2 bytes


‑
PLMN

Contents:

-
Mobile Country Code (MCC) followed by the Mobile Network Code (MNC).

Coding: 

-
According to TS 24.008 [9].

‑
Offload Preference Indicator:

Coding:

-
16-bit integer formated as a bitmap. The meaning of each bit in this bitmap is operator specific and is not defined in 3GPP specifications.
Unused bytes of the file is set to 'FF'
------------------------------- Next Change ----------------------------------------

4.7
Files of USIM
This clause contains two figures depicting the file structure of the UICC and the ADFUSIM. ADFUSIM shall be selected using the AID and information in EFDIR.

[...]

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	DFWLAN
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	'5F40'
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	EFPseudo
	
	EFUPLMNWLAN
	
	EF0PLMNWLAN
	
	EFUWSIDL
	
	EFOWSIDL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	'4F41'
	
	'4F42'
	
	'4F43'
	
	'4F44'
	
	'4F45'

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1) 
	1) 
	1) 
	1) 
	1) 
	1) 
	1) 
	EFWRI
	
	EFHWSIDL
	
	EFWEHPLMNPI
	
	EFWHPI
	
	EFWLRPLMN

	2) 
	2) 
	2) 
	2) 
	2) 
	2) 
	2) 
	'4F46'
	
	'4F47'
	
	'4F48'
	
	'4F49'
	
	'4F4A'

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3) 
	3) 
	3) 
	3) 
	3) 
	3) 
	3) 
	EFHPLMNDAI
	
	EFOPIperPLMN
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4) 
	4) 
	4) 
	4) 
	4) 
	4) 
	4) 
	'4F4B'
	
	'YYYY'
	
	
	
	
	
	


[...]
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5.6.X
WLAN RAN-Based Offload related Procedures 

Requirement:
service n° xxx "available"
The ME shall read the Offload Preference Indicators from the EFOPIperPLMN file to perform WLAN Offload procedures based on Offload Preference Indicators as specified in 3GPP TS 36.304 [xx].

The home Operator may change the list of Offload Preference Indicators.

When the USIM sends a REFRESH proactive command for this file, the ME shall read the Offload Preference Indicators from the EFOPIperPLMN file.

------------------------------- Next Change ----------------------------------------

Annex A (informative):
EF changes via Data Download or USAT applications

This annex defines if changing the content of an EF by the network (e.g. by sending an SMS), or by a USAT Application, is advisable. Updating of certain Efs "over the air" such as EFACC could result in unpredictable behaviour of the UE; these are marked "Caution" in the table below. Certain Efs are marked "No"; under no circumstances should "over the air" changes of these Efs be considered.

	File identification
	Description
	Change advised

	[...]
	
	

	'6FED'
	FDN URI
	Yes

	'YYYY'
	Offload Preference Indicators per PLMN
	Yes

	NOTE1:
If EFIMSI is changed, the UICC should issue REFRESH as defined in TS 31.111 and update EFLOCI, EFPSLOCI and EFEPSLOCI accordingly.

NOTE2:
This file may contain eCALL related test and reconfiguration numbers.

NOTE3: 
If EFUICCIARI is changed, the UICC shall issue a REFRESH command as defined in TS 31.111.  The ME shall read the updated list of IARIs associated with active applications installed on the UICC.
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Annex E (informative):
Suggested contents of the EFs at pre‑personalization
If EFs have an unassigned value, it may not be clear from the main text what this value should be. This annex suggests values in these cases.

	File Identification
	Description
	Value

	'2F00'
	Application directory
	Card issuer/operator dependent

	[...]
	
	

	'6FED'
	FDN URI
	'FF…FF'

	'YYYY'
	Offload Preference Indicators per PLMN
	'FF…FF'


NOTE 1:
The value '000000' means that ACMmax is not valid, i.e. there is no restriction on the ACM. When assigning a value to ACMmax, care should be taken not to use values too close to the maximum possible value 'FFFFFF', because the INCREASE command does not update EFACM if the units to be added would exceed 'FFFFFF'. This could affect the call termination procedure of the Advice of Charge function.

NOTE 2:
xxxxxx stands for any valid MCC and MNC, coded according to TS 24.008 [9].
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